MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
52nd LEGISLATURE - 1lst SPECIAL SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LONG-RANGE PLANNING

Call to Order: By REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY, on January 6, 1992,
at 1:30 P.M., in Room 317, Capitol Building, Helena.

ROLL CALL

Members Present:

Rep. Mary Ellen Connelly, Chair (D)
Sen. Bob Hockett, Vice Chairman (D)
Rep. Francis Bardanouve (D)

Sen. Ethel Harding (R)

Sen. J.D. Lynch (D)

Rep. Bob Thoft (D)

Staff Present: Jim Haubein, Principal Fiscal Analyst (LFA)
Jane Hamman, Senior Budget Analyst (OBPP)
Jo Lahti, Secretary

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and
discussion are paraphrased and condensed.

Announcements/Discussion: This meeting was called to reconsider
previous Executive Action.

CHAIR CONNELLY explained this meeting was called at the request
of SEN. LYNCH who was upset at the Executive Action taken on
Saturday eliminating $142,000 funding for Retrofitting Windows in
the Museum for Montana College of Mineral Science.

MOTION: SEN. LYNCH moved to reconsider Committee action in
adopting cutting the $142,000 funding for repairing the Windows
in the Museum at Montana Tech, Butte, and tc put that amount back
into funding.

Discussion:

That coupled with the motion cutting the $50,000 for the
Metallurgy Building Remodeling at Montana Tech, is too much. His
feeling is, there is no use remodelling the building if windows

JL010692.HM1



HOUSE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE
January 6, 1992
Page 2 of 5

can't be replaced because this building had a fire, and the
windows are leaking. It was never on the hit list. In exchange,
he would rather the $50,000 for the Plan for the Metallurgy
Building Remodeling be eliminated. It is more important to save
the Museum than to plan to remodel in the future.

Commissioner Hutchinson clarified, it has always been the
priority of the University System that existing buildings be
cared for before planning, remodeling or building new buildings.
Their higher preference would be for the repair of the windows at
Mcntana Tech. The windows are high priority.

Tom O'Connell, State Architect, said they refer that sort of
project to the DNRC for funding under their energy retrofit
program. Typically, windows do not have a good enough pay back to
receive funding under the energy saving program. The windows fell
between not being eligible for retrofit money, and not being a
high priority on the building program, so they were taken out of
the funding proposal.

There will be a shortfall between the $142,000 for the windows,
and the $50,000 deletion of the Plan for the Metallurgy Building
Remodeling of about $92,000. The windows were prioritized by
Montana Tech but not the University System.

Mr. Marks, Director of the Department of Administration,
explained how this list was developed. The Committee wanted to
take out about 8% of that amount so Mr. O'Connell reviewed what
the Long Range Building Program had prioritized going into the
last Session, and tried as near as possible to eliminate some of
the lower priorities. The windows project was never prioritized
during the Long Range Process, nevertheless it was put on the
list. The list did include the Multipurpose Building for the
Northern Ag Research Center. The Committee felt that would be a
difficult one to take out, so they had to find about that much
additional money to eliminate somewhere.

REP. BARDANOUVE would support the reconsideration motion if other
projects totaling $142,000 would replace this. However, he wanted
to know where the money would come from. Depending on the
projects selected, REP. THOFT agreed.

VOTE: Six members voted to reconsider previous action
eliminating funding for the windows in the museum at Montana
Tech. MOTION CARRIED.

Discussion:

Mr. O'Connell discussed how to replace the $142,000 if the window
funding was allowed. Under the Department of Institutions EXHIBIT
1 Roads and Parking Lots Maintenance project covering
improvements at the Veterans Home, Warm Springs and Eastmont
campuses for $37,625 could be considered for elimination since it
was a somewhat lower priority project. Another project for

JL010692.HM1



HOUSE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE
January 6, 1992
Page 3 of 5

consideration could be the $44,000 for kitchen upgrades for
Military Affairs. The Department of Health is not comfortable
with some of their kitchens statewide. He would like to see them
upgraded, but they don't use those on a day-to-day basis. He
recommended $39,000 be removed from that project, leaving $5,000
to upgrade the very worst kitchens. He would consider the Plan
for the Metallurgy Building Remodeling at Montana Tech for
$50,000 be cut out since it is one of the lower priority projects
recommended in the Long Range Building Program. Although he
disliked doing so, he explained the Hazardous Materials Abatement
which was originally a $650,000 project was reduced during the
session, ending up with a $617,500 project, and was further
reduced on Saturday. EXHIBIT 2 This project takes care of such
things as underground storage tanks, PCBs, asbestos, etc. It
would not delete a project per se, but some money could be taken
out of that for each of the projects it covers.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. LYNCH moved funding for all projects mentioned
by Mr. O'Connell, $37,625, $39,000, $50,000. $15,375 totalling
$142,000, be eliminated and put into the general fund. Motion was
seconded by SEN. HOCKETT. Motion was reluctantly adopted.

MOTION/VOTE: SEN. LYNCH moved the $142,000 funding for the
windows 1n the museum at Montana Tech be restored. MOTION
CARRIED,

Jane Hamman, OBPP, called attention to a motion by REP. COBB that
eliminated the $8.5 Million for potential supplementals. EXHIBIT
3 is the planning list they used to conservatively arrive at
trying to protect $8.5 Million to get ready for the next session.
Some of the amounts are certain, for example, the Livestock,
Meat, and Poultry Inspection Program for $155,000 is certain. It
was small enough to have been put in the Miscellaneous category
to get ready for next session. Property Reappraisal is somewhere
between $500,000 and $1 Million, a $750,000 figure was used.
There will be a supplemental on Property Reappraisal. If they
continued at the rate they are expending right now, it would be
in excess of $1 Million which is not acceptable. SRS Primary Care
had $5 Million added for FY 92. Managed Care has just been put
into place, but they don't know how effectively that program
speed up is going to work. Other states have had savings of from
8% to 23% of Primary Care budgets as a result of very careful
implementation of a Managed Health Care Program. A supplemental
might be needed somewhere between the $4 to $5 Million range.

REP. BARDANOUVE said supplementals are not usually planned for.
They are requested when they are needed. Ms. Hamman explained
there has never been a shortage of cash before. They are out of
cash in the general fund and the school equalization account, and
are running out of cash in the highway account. They have to plan
differently now or they won't get through the next regular
session. Fire suppression will cost at least $1 Million. There
have been increases in enrollment in the University System, and
they have no idea what numbers to project. They put $8.5 Million

JL010692.HM1



HOUSE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE
January 6, 1992
Page 4 of 5

in the budget as a tentative working figure in addition to the
$11.4 Million bottom line.

REP. THOFT did not like the money they are trying to save to
start the next session being taken away to lessen that black
hole. The SRS Committee spent their $5 Million supplemental and
are $5 Million plus in the hole.

REP. THOFT explained the people at Lima Dam have spent a lot of
time, effort and money. They have made a district out of it and
can get bonds that will save interest. He did not wish to discuss
Lima Dam. REP. CONNELLY said a proposal had been made that might
save the state some money.

May Nan Ellingson, explained the Department has worked with the
Red Rock River water and sewer district with the loan authorized
last session. One of the big items in that facility is who owns
the dam. If the dam is owned by the private water users group,
then taxable bonds would have to be sold. That would cost the
state about $1 Million more than if tax exempt bonds could be
sold. Very reluctantly, they have agreed to turn ownership of the
facility over to the water and sewer district. As a result, the
state can issue tax exempt 20-year bonds.

Payment for the dam by the district will be over a 30 years time
period at 2% interest. They expect they can go to the market and
sell long-term bonds and probably get about 6.75% interest rate
because the bonds are paid over a 20-year period, but there will
be payments coming in over a 30-year period even at a lower rate
of interest. The state will subsidize this loan by approximately
$975,000. If they get a lower interest rate, that amount will be
less. If a 30-year bond were financed, the interest rate would
probably be higher because of the uncertainty of future interest
rates which might be much higher. A 30-year bond was not cost-
effective. Although it was approved on a 30-year basis at 3%, it
is less costly to go with a 20-year bond. Given the conditions
under which they are operating, it will cost approximately
$975,000 to subsidize this loan over the 30-year period. If they
had refused to turn over the ownership, then that $975,000 would
have been increased.

The state is subsidizing this and is forcing other costs onto a

lot of other people who are probably less able to bear them than
these people are.

JL010692.HM1



Adjournment:

MEC/3j1

HOUSE LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE
January 6, 1992
Page 5 of 5

ADJOURNMENT

3:30 P.M.

7. E.

REP. 'MARY ELLEN CONNELLY, CHAIR

Qo Kt

JO LAHTI, SECRETARY

JL010692.HM1



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

LONG~RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

ROLL CALL | DATE (Zy4¢n ¢ 1792
b
NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE d
SEN. ETHEL HARDING v
SEN. BOB HOCKETT, VICE-CHAIRMAN 4
SEN. J.D. LYNCH v
REP. BOB THOFT v
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY, CHAIR 4

HR:1991
CS1ODLRLCALONGRP.MAN



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

LONG-RANGE PLANNING SUBCOMMITTEE

ROLL CALL VOTE

DATE ch%x b, 1792 AGENCY NUMBER [

V‘ - J 4 - . - - . .
MOTION: V;i; /uLcQﬂtd/Lh/’ﬁ ot i pat EZ%(;ALZQaL/ Q&92254/
74

oy A od s Mo D Dsaitin o P Tt ) Tzt

7

NAME AYE | NO
REP. MARY ELLEN CONNELLY, CHAIR -

SEN. BOB HOCKETT, VICE-CHAIRMAN v

REP. BOB THOFT v

SEN. ETHEL HARDING v

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE

SEN. J.D. LYNCH v

TOTAL

ON




v6L'Z8ETES She‘9eb ‘628 9L6°TZES 000°'v1S 0% €LY '0T9'1S sUOTIN3TIEUl Jo juaunxedsqg e300l
0097520701 0097SL0701 - K317T0Rd TeRuoT308II0D §,UsWOM
svz‘gez’oc SYL’09€’6TS 005‘LL8 uotsuedxg uostig zolen
9L6°SEE 9L6°'TZES 000°%TS 89T3TTTORY So1338npul puedxy
000°’SsZ 000'seZ uostad - sburpying Tess
000°0€ 0000t sasnoyaxeM 3 suopaed Jo °pg sjood
000181 000’181 s3o0aloag xtedsy uaten
008‘9¢ 008’92 HSW 0014 -Bp1g esodand T3TOH
ST10°S0T S10's01 YJaD sjuswsaoadur *Hpid
SZ9°LE >»Ge9’LE *qutel 8301 °*jaed ¥ speoy
SLE'ZIT SLE‘CTT dooH ®3e3s aH — Apn3g aanjonajseazul
05V ‘86 0sv ‘86 SHA UOT303301d aanjisToW
80L'9TT § 80L’9TT S OOW 89U Wed3s ¥ I9jeM
SNOIINLIISNI
000°CLO'6TS 000°’00VS 0$ 000°2IE’8TIS 0% 0s 000‘09€ $ sITeIJ¥ AIe3TTTH Jo juaunaedsq Te3ol
000°LZZ'T 0000073 0007228 - Lrowxy Aqqra
000'00€E 000‘00€ saT3TIToRg BuTasTxd *juien
000’082 000°SLZ 000°'S spunodwoy) aToTyap P
000’0S€ 000°00Z 000’0ST sbuT11Td - Axowry ao3y puel
000'S0€E ‘9T 000°SST’9T ~000’0581T BUOT3TPPY Azouwry
000595 000’sSSs  $ 000’01 apIMajels ~ *qeysy abuey o13Td
000'sY S ~000°‘sy § “epimagess - speabdn susyolTI
SUIVLAY XIVIITIW
000‘6€E  § 000‘6EE  § sateday 3 Jooy Hp1d oTwspeosy
AGNITE aNY dvad ¥od TOOHDS
009‘vst  § 0$ oS 0s$ 0s$ (0] 009°vST $ saoTATeg ATTwed jo jusunaedsqg tejol
o09'zzt 0097Let SHd pue SAH - sjooy ayedsy
000°‘LZ $ ooo’Ltz  $ STTTH 8utld - @ousg L3Tanoag
SEOIAYIS KIINVI
SZ0'LL6'T S 0s 0$ SZ6'STTS 001'198°1S 0$ 0s sfemybTH jo juaunxedag 1ejol
A AR SZ6'GILS 0097L9T'T sbutpTyIng Juewdinbg »
3y cjutel puedxd ¥ 30NIIBUOD
00Ss’€69 § 005‘€69 $ apImale]s ~ sjoaload soueusjuten
SAYMHOTH
osv‘ets S oS . 0$ osv ‘6158 0$ 0$ 0$ Joqe] jo juaunaedaq {ejol
057 760¢ 0SY 7602 aoueuajuter Joley
000’0t § 000/01€$ -d-9 *bp1g *a8s qor ejeaocusy
Joavwl
ONINNVId HONVI HNOT

\x :\b:\\

s \\\\,

T md

[ L

/

0P

e
N



669‘00S“EETS OEB‘09C‘T9S €88'TLT ZIS CEE'ECB'PES 9SE‘CTIT TS 000'000‘eS 86C'2E0’8S

pajetadoaddy 1ejol

woysks L3TsasaTun TE30L

sTIed jea1s - jadren eoerdsy
HHINTD TYOINHOIAIL~-TUNOILYOOA

uoTuf] USPN3g TapowsSy
we3sis butyeay ateday
HOTTIOO UNUINOW NJALSIM

*ajup “yoasay By N -BpTd -ang-13TNW
NOIIVIS INIWIHAdXH TRHNIINOTYOV

sateday win
FOATICO UNYINOW NUTHIHON
WNSSNK UT BMOPUTM 3TFOI33d
Tepowsy -bp1g Abanyrelsy ueld
HONAIDS TYHANIW J40 EOFTIO0 °*INH

quaudtnbg aa3ndwop

05072SL7195 S8V Vv TES OCL'GLO'TIS 000'0007CTIS OS 000"0007€5 Svv cse ' vs
000709 000709
000’009

006°LS 006°LS
000‘0ST 000’0ST
000°000‘E ooo‘ooL’T 000‘00€’‘T

000°2HT ..000°20T
000‘0S 000'0S
000°009 000009

000‘st 000'%1 000'TE
000°98Y ‘ST SL6°ZZO'ET 0Ze‘8S8°T So0L ‘09
000°000'2T 000/000°21$

009°v8S‘¢C 009°v85‘C

00005 000’05
000‘0L 0000L
000°s€C’2Z OTS’‘TOV 8IS 00Z‘891°C 000005 062'69T'T
0000091 000‘009°‘T

000°009 000‘009 $

00098 00098
000’SEE 000°SEE
000‘96¥% 000002 000962
0SS‘¥0S’‘T § 000‘0SE $ 0SG‘VST’TS

3TneA TeostajoeTd Axewrtad

dOTTIOO UNWINOW NYLLSVH

*bp1d uoTjRIxSTUTWPY SSauTsng
bp1g sousTos 811
sjusueA0IdT SNOTIEA
suoTjeaouay wreyd/wayd ueld
wrety aatqg yreasurl

UNYINOW 40 ALISHIAINN

-bp1dg souatos Teotsiyd/bButassutbugy
TTeH TeTuualzus)

ALISHIAINN FIYVLS W¥NVINOW

@oURUSUTER pazaajaq
S8900Y aITJd ¥ syTemapts aaoadwy
ssaooy deotpuey aaoadwr
SaT13T1T3n punoabxapun aasocadwg
syooy aoetday

WALSXS ALISHIAINN

DNINNVId HONVI DNOT




POSSIBLE SUBSTITUTIONS FOR COMMITTEE REDUCTIONS

State Lands Office - Plains

Roads & Parking Lots - Institutions
Hazardous Materials Abatement - Admin.
Armory Additions - Military Affairs
(originally $150,000)

Totals

Balance in the MSU General Fund Match

$235,000
37,625
22,875
71,500

$367,000

$367,000

f

L

SIS S
§Z 6__/_*22\/____‘

-




08T‘sv9 S 0$ 0s 000‘00T $§ 006'T6T S 0S5 08zZ’€s¢es spue] 23e3g jo juauredaq Te3jol
0067161 T 006"T6T SISNOYUS3TH JONIISUOCH
000’s€C oo0‘stee 80TJJO 3TUn FONIISUO)
08Z‘81Z $ ocoo’00T $ 08Z’81TS s8300loxg *@asoadwr ® *juTey
SANVT AIVIS
95£ /558 '€TS 0s 0$ 000'96Z’¢S 9SE£'6S5°1TS  0S 0 $ siaed ¥ ‘SJTTPTIM ‘UsTd Jo ‘adsq Telol
005 "8V T 005 '8Y - uot31sInboy je3TqeH desys uzoybtg
005 ‘66E 005°66€ JuawLoueyuy 3e3TqeH TMOJIajeMm
9SE‘€EC6' Y 95€‘€26'V uoT3TsTNboy 3e3TqeH SITTPTTM
000°’v0E 000*v0E adueusjuTey Je3TqeH ITIPTTM
000°188 000’188 uoT3TsTnboy 8318 ssasoy butysTta
000‘6TC 000’612 UOTIRIOISTY IDATY
000’892 000°10C 000°L9 S3T3TITOR] B3TS BS2I0Y JROQIOJON
000°VPT'T 000858 000’98¢ sjuawescadwl @3TS s8300Y Butysty
000°0S1 005’211 00S’LE soueusjuteq Aiayojey ysid
000°€Z6'V 00S‘¥2T'T 00S°86L‘E ‘aaoxdwy 3 juawdoraseq syreg a8je3s
000°09€ 000/09¢ quawdoteaaq L3aadoag
000°’s8 000°s8 sjuawaaoxdwy ¥ *juTey saajrenbpeay
000‘0ST  $ 000’0ST $ syue], abexols punoabaspun ssowsy
SYUYd ¥ ‘EATTIATIM ‘HSIA
otL'L1s  $ ELL'TS § LS6°'S9Y §$ 3a0daTy suolsMOTTaX 388N — Juawsaed
FOUIEHHOO
vis‘sgz’e $ V] v1o’cess 000'000°TS 000°'005$ 0s 005'296$ uoyjealsTUTWPY Jo juauriredag Teljol
000°000°2 il 0007005 000°000°T5 ©000°0053 T 3TJox33y BuypTINg SpTMajess
vT0‘€Ct vio‘ect uot3tsTnboy Ajxadoaq
000'08 000'0S K1ddng asjem ejeuasiTy
000°SVE . 000/ske- - uoT3ebT3T] UoT3ONIIBUCD
0os’‘toL  $ 000°0STS C00S‘LT9S juawejeqy sTetIajey snoplezey
T e NOTIWYISININAY
Te39], 8paad0agd anuaAdy] SNUBATY ERUELENT pung pung Aousby
puod Iaylo TeTo=ads Tetoads Texsuas gyoaloxg
JT Texopad aje3s Teatden
umtuuaTd €661
weaboxd uotrjonajzsuo) jeixtded
Z a1qel
DNINNVId HONVH DHNOT
) L:.t“.\.‘ L A

A



6L 'Z8E‘T1ES spe‘och’6zs 9Le’12ES 000‘¥1S 0% 0$ €LYV'0T9 1S
009'Si0701 0097GL070T i

syZ'8ez’oT svL’09€’61S 00s’LLB
9L6°SEE 9L6°TZES 000‘%T1$

000°s¢ 000°’s2e
000°‘0¢€ 000 ‘o€
000‘181 000181
008‘9¢ 008’92
S10°501 510’501
GZ9°LE >GT9'LE
SLE‘ZTT SLE'ZTT
osv ‘g6 oSt ‘86
8oL‘9TT $ 80L‘9TT $
000‘ZLO’‘6TS 000°00v$ 0s 000’C1E“BTS 0% (0] 000409 $
000°LZe"T 000700vS 0007178 -

000°‘00E 000°00€

000°08¢ 000°SLZ 000’S
000°0S€ 000002 000‘0ST
000°50€ ‘9T 000‘sST’91 ~000'08TT
000595 000°s6Ss  $ _ 000’01
000°‘sy $ ~000‘sy S
000‘6EE S 000‘6EE S
009°‘vST  $ 0s (0} 0s oS 0s 009'%sT S
009°Lel 0097 LZ1
000°LT S ooo‘Le S
s20‘LL6'T § 0$ oS ST6'STITS 001/198°T$ 0$ 0
GZS'E6C’T GZ6'GI15 0097L9T°1

005'e69 S 005’669 $

osv‘els $ 0s _ 0$ oSy ‘61SS 0% 0$ 0s
05v'e60C 0Sv'60C

000°‘0TE § 000'0TES

suoTIN3 38Ul Jo juauriredag Tejol

A3TTTORd TRUOTIOBIIC) S ,USUOM

uoysuedxg uosyiag Ioley

891311 ToRd SaTa3enpul puedxy

uostag - sbuypiTng TEeSs

sasnoyazep ¥ suopIed JO °pH 8300H

s309loag areday usyien

HSW Ioo1d °*bpig @sodand F3ThH

Yo sjuauwmaoaduy +bprdg

*UTE 8307 *}Ied ¥ spEOY

dsoly 8je3s I - Apn3s aimijonajseajul

SHA UOT30930ad aIN3STOW

O 83UT] Wesls 3 aAa3eM
SNOIINLILSNI

sxTeyIv Axe311TH Jo juaunzedag Te3ol

Kzouay Aqqr
saT3TTT0Rd buyasTxy -juteq
spunodunp 8TOTYSA P

sbut11yd - LI0ury J03 pue]

suOT3TPPY Azouwry

apimajels ~ -qeysy ebuey e1IT

.epmajess - apeabdn susyolmi
SUIVIAY XHYLITIH

sxteday 5 jJood Hpid oTwepeoy
AaNITd ANV dvdd ¥0d TOOHOS

gaoTAIas A1Tuweg jo juaunaedag e300l

SHd pue SAW - s8jood ayedsad
STTTH aurd - ¥duaj Ajtanoas
SIOIAMES XIINWVI

sfemybty jo juaunaedag tejol

sbuypryng juaudinby

3 *juteq puedxy 3 0NIIBUCD

apTMaje]s - s309loag eoueusjuteR
SXYMHOTH

Joqe] jJo juaunxedag Tejol
soueuajuien aoley

*3*9 *bp1g -aes qor ejzeaocusy
Joav1

ONINNYV'Id FONVE ONOT




AGENCY/DESCRIPTION AMOUNT/RANGE General Fund

Livestock Meat & Poultry Inspection
Dept. of Revenue/Property Reappraisal
SRS/Primary Care

DFS/Foster Care

State Lands/ Fire Suppression (MINIMUM)

TOTAL

$155,000
750,000
5,000,000
2,000,000
1,000.000

$8,905,000





